

**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JANUARY 25, 2018 – 11:00 a.m.
ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET**

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m.

I. Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships):

1. ~~John Barnhart, Lansdowne Liquors, Inc., T/a Boozeman Bar & Lounge, 3360 Annapolis Road – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and location of a class “D” Beer, Wine and Liquor License presently located at 2511 E. Fayette Street to 3360 Annapolis Road with delivery of alcoholic beverages. POSTPONED~~
2. **Anthon Pol, Medusa Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Medusa, 401 W. Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live entertainment.**
3. **Ronald Singer and Kim Thompson, ERS, Inc., T/a Steam Punk Alley, 870 Park Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live entertainment.**
4. **Yon Un Chong and Dong Woo Lee, Andy’s Food Mart, Inc., T/a Andy’s Food Mart, 2556 Madison Avenue – Class “D” Beer & Wine License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202.**
5. **Stephen Suser and Susan Wolhandler, Sascha’s, LTD, T/a Sascha’s 527 Café, 527 N. Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202.**
6. **Candice Bruno and John Potts, Jr., Ira Godfrey and Associates, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending, 900 S. Carey Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a transfer hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-1705(b).**

1:00 p.m.

II. Violations:

1. ~~Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee, Arik, Inc., T/a Whispers, 1807-11 Baker Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – October 27, 2017 – At approximately 12:03 AM, members of the~~

Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, BLLC Inspectors Andy Perez and Terri Chase entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Young Keun Kim, who was the attendant present at the location, told the inspectors "No" when asked by Perez and Chase if "the bar was open." Perez and Chase exited the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Kim, the manager/licensee on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

POSTPONED

- 2. Kaji Karki, Kamana, LLC, T/a Howard Discount Liquor, 3 N. Howard Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – October 26, 2017** – At approximately 10:20 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Kaji Karki, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande "that the bar was closed" when the detective requested entry to the tavern portion of the premise. Akinwande exited the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Karki, the manager/licensee on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – January 4, 2018 – At approximately 3:50 PM, BLLC staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as "Kamana, LLC" and found that the entity was deemed "forfeited" by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

- 3. Chong Ki Lee and Aimee McGee, Millionaire, Inc., T/a Young's Place, 2200 E. Fayette Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – October 26, 2017** – At approximately 9:20 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Soon Hwa Tark, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande "that the bar was closed" when the detective requested entry to the tavern portion of the premise for the purposes of having a drink. Akinwande exited the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Tark, the manager/licensee on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).
- 4. Stephany Murrill and Sarbjit Singh, Badwal, LLC, T/a Lombard Liquor & Bar, 1000 W. Lombard Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – November 11, 2017** – At approximately 11:55 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an inspection of this establishment. At this

time, Agent John Chrissomallis and Chief Mark Fosler observed that the tavern area of the establishment appeared not to be operating. Trash was poled in the tavern area and behind the bar of the establishment. The 3 compartmental sink was not in use, but it contained trash and debris and appeared not to be operating. During the entire time that the Police and BLLC were in the establishment, package goods sales continued to occur. Upon making all of these observations, the officials from the BLLC informed Mr. Mehari Ande, the bar manager/licensee on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

****Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.***